Arithmetic mean, standard deviation, 
median, range, frequency and percentage were used as descriptive 
statistics. Comparisons were made by Wilcoxon signed rank, Mann 
Whitney and Pearson chi-square tests. Results were accepted as 
statistically significant when p was <0.05.

Results
One hundred and seventy six patients with fourth (103/176) and 

sixth nerve palsies (73/176) were enrolled in the study. The mean age, 
gender and laterality distribution within groups were described in 
detail in Table 1. When the mean age of each group was compared, 
the difference between two groups was found as significant.